LEGAL NOTICE NO. 21

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FREE ZONES ACT, CHAP. 81:07

ORDER

MADE BY THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FREE ZONES COMPANY LIMITED UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FREE ZONES ACT

THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FREE ZONES ORDER, 2012

1. This Order may be cited as the Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones Citation Order, 2012.

2. In this Order—

Interpretation

- "the Company" means the Trinidad and Tobago Free Zones Company Limited; and
- "the Free Zones" means the designated Free Zones comprising that piece or parcel of land situate in the Ward of La Brea in the island of Trinidad, being portion of the industrial Estate comprising ten point eight six eight five hectares (10.8685 Ha) more or less, which is bounded to the north by a 100.0 m wide buffer zone owned by the National Energy Corporation of Trinidad and Tobago marked in green (Points A–C), bounded to the east by a buffer zone owned by the National Energy Corporation of Trinidad and Tobago marked in green (Points C–D), bounded to the south by a 30.0 m wide estate corridor marked in orange (Points D-F) and bounded to the west by an area zoned for industrial use marked in white (Points F-A) owned by the National Energy Corporation of Trinidad and Tobago. The survey plan was prepared in January, 2012, by Winston Mohammed, licensed Land Surveyor.

3. (1) The Company grants approval to BREDERO SHAW MIDDLE Grant of EAST LTD. as an approved enterprise to store anti-corrosion coated ^{approval} steel pipe, iron ore, reinforcing wire and various other materials to be used in the concrete coating process in the Free Zones for and in connection with the approved activity of manufacture of concrete weight coating to steel pipe in the Free Zone designated by Legal Notice No. 13 of 2012, as from the 3rd day of February, 2012.

(2) The approval granted under subclause (1) shall be subject to the condition that BREDERO SHAW MIDDLE EAST LTD. shall comply with the terms and conditions of the Agreements made between BREDERO SHAW MIDDLE EAST LTD. and the Company with respect to—

- (a) the payment of annual fees to the Company;
- (b) the provision of security; and
- (c) other requirements for operation by BREDERO SHAW MIDDLE EAST LTD. in the Free Zones.

Commence- 4. This Order comes into effect on the 3rd day of February, 2012.

Dated this 2nd day of February, 2012.

K. CHIN Secretary

ment